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1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s capital investment plans are underpinned by the Capital Strategy that 

was approved at Policy and Strategy Committee in June 2019. The Capital Strategy 
aims to create an asset base that meets the shared ambition with the aspiration for 
North Lanarkshire to be the place to Live, Learn, Work, Invest and Visit.  
 

Executive Summary 
This report updates on the Strategic Capital Investment Programme and provides an 
overview of the challenges being experienced in delivering the Council’s Strategic Capital 
Investment Programme in light of a number of external factors affecting the wider economy 
including external labour supply, materials shortages and the ongoing impact of both Brexit 
and Covid-19. Following consideration by the Strategic Capital Delivery Group (SCDG), 
the report seeks to reprofile the capital programme to reflect revised delivery timescales.   
 
In addition, following the approval of the new five-year Strategic Capital Investment 
Programme at Policy and Strategy Committee in March 2021 an updated Terms of 
Reference for the Strategic Capital Delivery Group is presented for consideration.  
 

Recommendations 
It is recommended that Committee: 
(1) Approves the reprofiled Strategic Capital Investment Programme as outlined in 

paragraph 2.6 and Appendix 1; 
(2) Approves the virement requests outlined in paragraph 2.9; 
(3) Approves the updated Terms of Reference and Governance Framework for the 

Strategic Capital Delivery Group as outlined in paragraph 2.10 and in Appendix 2; 
and 

(4) Otherwise notes the report.   
 

The Plan for North Lanarkshire 
Priority  Improve North Lanarkshire's resource base 

Ambition statement (25) Ensure intelligent use of data and information to support fully 
evidence based decision making and future planning 



1.2 The Council adopted the Strategy in preparing the Council’s Strategic Capital 
Investment Programme approved at Policy and Strategy Committee on 18 March 2021. 
This ambitious programme approved General Services investment of £521.724m in 
North Lanarkshire’s communities and recognised £164.169 of City Deal expenditure 
between 2021/22 and 2025/26. This was a 144% increase in capital expenditure 
compared to the previous five year programme and reflects the ambitions of the Council 
to deliver the Plan for North Lanarkshire and to further support the recovery from the 
pandemic. 
 

1.3 The approved Capital Strategy highlights the role and importance of the Council’s 
Strategic Capital Delivery Group (SCDG) in ensuring the effective management, 
delivery and monitoring of capital projects. The SCDG is an officer working group 
comprising of senior officer representatives from key Council services areas and is 
chaired by the Executive Director of Enterprise and Communities. The current Terms 
of Reference for the SCDG were approved by Policy and Strategy Committee in March 
2020 and further revisions are proposed to ensure continued delivery of the capital 
programme.  

  
 

2. Report 
  

Programme Reprofiling 
2.1 Members will be aware of wider press coverage of the ongoing impacts of the recovery 

from Covid-19 and Brexit on industries such as construction, transport and retail linked 
to the availability of labour and raw materials. The Council’s Strategic Capital 
Investment Programme has not been immune to those challenges.  

 
2.2 Following the approval of the Strategic Capital Investment Programme in March 2021 

all service areas have been progressing with plans for delivery of capital works. 
However, as the year has progressed a number of specific issues / challenges have 
arisen linked to a series of external factors that are outwith the Council’s control. These 
include: 

 
• Reduced capacity for external contractors to deliver projects within previously 

assumed timelines linked to ongoing shortages of materials and labour for 
construction work, 

• Material costs have increased by an average of 15% to 20% and in some cases 
the increases are 50% above previous prices. This will only stabilise when the 
market reaches the point where supply is no longer being outstripped by demand. 
However with the situation around COVID, Brexit, reliance on imported materials 
and logistic/driver issues it is unclear when this may occur. 

• Availability of vehicles and equipment as UK and international markets adjust 
following various lockdown restrictions across the world with more significant lead 
in times being experienced, and 

• Significant changes in the scope of programmes as a result of Brexit and Covid-19 
related changes in service delivery, due to these logistic and materials issues but 
also due to workforce/skills challenges resulting from a sharp decline in the 
availability of EU based workers and also increased demand from infrastructure 
projects nationwide. 

 
2.3 The total financial impact of these unavoidable expenditure delays is anticipated to be 

£20.820m in the current financial year as outlined in Appendix 1.  
 
2.4 In accordance with its approved Terms of Reference, the SCDG asked services to 

consider whether there were opportunities to accelerate other parts of the capital 



programme from future years to ensure that overall programme activity remained in line 
with the approved capital budget allocation. However, given the scale of the challenges 
in the external environment there have only been limited opportunities for acceleration 
with a total of £1.438m proposed for acceleration to 2021/22 from future years of the 
capital programme (see Appendix 1). Areas of acceleration include within the City Deal 
programme, equipment for household waste recycling centres and essential upgrade 
works at the facility at Reema Road, Bellshill (see para  

 
2.5 Therefore, the net impact as shown in Appendix 1 is a reprofiling of £19.382m of 

expenditure to future years of the current five-year capital programme. This represents 
14% of the currently approved plan for 2021/22 and it is projected that the remaining 
86% will be delivered.  

 
2.6 Following discussion at SCDG, services have been asked to consider and confirm their 

revised expenditure profile across the remainder of the capital planning period and that 
is summarised in the table below. More detailed theme / project level information is 
provided in Appendix 1.  

 
 Table 1 

 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 Total 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Current Capital 
Programme 

136,590 149,126 133,387 161,126 136,779 717,008 

Reprofiled 
Expenditure 

(19,382) 3,745 13,726 4,622 (2,711) 0 

Revised Capital 
Programme 

117,208 152,871 147,113 165,748 134,068 717,008 

 Note: The current capital programme figure is reflective of the Period 4 monitoring position and 
includes City Deal, budget carry forwards from 2020/21 and additional external funding.  

 
2.7 Table 1 demonstrates that there is no reduction in the capital programme being 

delivered within the five-year capital planning period. The reprofiling exercise aims to 
ensure that the capital budget is a prudent and realistic assessment of what is 
deliverable following the challenges experienced in the current financial year and likely 
to be faced over the medium term. Given the scale of some of these challenges the 
Council still expects to deliver 86% of its capital programme in the current financial 
year.  

 
2.8 The following is a summary of the main areas with unavoidable expenditure delays 

during 2021/22: 
 

• Town and Community Hubs (£4.015m) 
Covid-19 related delays in contract negotiations and sign off. Contracts have now 
been awarded for three schools with contractor expected cashflows forming the 
basis of this level of reprofiling. 
 

• Office Rationalisation / Shared Campus (£1.920m) 
Ongoing modelling of service redesign, hub delivery model and options for shared 
campus in light of the Council’s response and recovery from Covid-19.  
 

• Cemetery Infrastructure / Depot Rationalisation and Investment (£5.283m) 
Programme delivery has been reassessed to consider amended working practices 
associated and with the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

• Vehicle Replacement Programme (£1.297m) 



The vehicle market has experienced significant volatility linked to Covid-19 and 
external market conditions. 
 

• Maintaining Existing Assets (£1.742m) 
Covid-19 related delays in delivering the programme linked to availability of raw 
materials and external labour supply.  
 
 

• Digitisation and Innovation (£3.808m) 
Covid-19 related delays in progress in relation to digital programmes given 
significant additional lead in times.  
 

• End User Device Refresh (£1.578m) 
Significantly longer lead in times for procurement of key devices linked to worldwide 
shortages of key components.  
 

• Integrated Equipment and Adaptations (£0.820m) 
Covid-19 related delays in procuring equipment and adaptations.  

 
 Virement Requests 
2.9 During this reprofiling exercise, services have identified a number of budget virement 

requirements largely linked to updated information associated with known cost profiles. 
As a result, Committee is asked to approve the following virement requests: 

 
• £0.816m from Maintaining Existing Assets to Rationalisation including ASN and 

Social Work. This is to better reflect the nature of the work within the Maintaining 
Existing Assets theme to support the ASN Review.  
 

• £1.000m from Vehicle Replacement Programme to Depot Rationalisation and 
Investment to support anticipated increased costs in the redevelopment of Bellshill 
Depot.  
 

• £0.500m from Vehicle Replacement Programme to Household Waste Recycling 
Centre Equipment to support the costs of essential upgrade works at the Reema 
Road, Bellshill facility.  

 
• £0.050m from Digitisation and Innovation to End User Device Refresh to support 

the anticipated cost profile and demand for end user devices.  
 

Updated SCDG Terms of Reference and Governance Framework 
2.10 The current SCDG Terms of Reference and Governance Framework was approved in 

March 2020. With the revised capital programme approved at Policy and Strategy 
Committee in March 2021 which significantly increased the Council’s capital investment 
plans, SCDG has reviewed its Terms of Reference to ensure that it can continue to 
effectively discharge its responsibilities for delivering the Council’s capital investment 
activity. The proposed revision to the Terms of Reference and Governance Framework 
is presented in Appendix 2. The following table highlights the key changes for 
consideration: 

  



Section Key Change Rationale 
1.2  
Group 
objectives 

Addition of new objective to 
‘Ensure Participatory 
Budgeting principles are 
embedded in key investment 
decisions of the Council’ 

To reflect the Council’s responsibilities 
within the Community Empowerment 
(Scotland) Act 2012 

4.2.1  
Virement & Re-
Profiling – 
General Fund 
Capital 
Programme 

Simplification of SCDG 
virement authorisation to 
£0.500m for any movement 
between approved Projects / 
Themes.  
 
 

Previously SCDG was authorised to 
approve virements within thematic 
categories (i.e. Key Ambition, Statutory 
Obligation etc) up to £1.000m and across 
thematic categories up to £0.100m.  
 
The approved Strategic Capital 
Investment Programme was approved at 
individual project level and removed the 
previous cross cutting thematic categories 
such as Key Ambition. Increasing the 
authority to vire between themes / 
projects to £0.500m is reflective of the 
increased scale of the current capital 
programme.  

4.3  
Re-profiling of 
Capital 
Allocations 

Increase SCDG authority to 
reprofile expenditure 
between financial years from 
£4.000m to £10.000m 

This is reflective of the significantly 
increased scale of the current capital 
programme.  

4.7  
Sub Groups 

Expanded section to include 
more specific examples of 
the role of individual project 
boards. 

Reflects the increased role of individual 
project boards such as the ERDP Project 
Board in managing and monitoring capital 
programme delivery in accordance with the 
Council’s Project Management Guidance.  

 
2.11 In addition, a number of other minor changes have been made to update terminology. 

   
 

3. Public Sector Equality Duty and Fairer Scotland Duty 
 
3.1  There are no specific impacts in this report.  
    

 
4. Impact 
 
4.1 Financial impact 
 The financial impacts are outlined throughout the report. The Council’s SCDG has 

responsibility for ongoing management of the strategic capital investment programme 
and the monitoring of the overall programme will continue to be presented to Finance 
and Resources Committee at each committee cycle.  

   
4.2 HR policy / Legislative impact 
 There are no HR policy or legislative impacts as a result of this report.  
 
4.3 Technology / Digital impact 
 There are no specific technology / digital impacts of this report.  
    
4.4 Environmental impact 
 There are no specific environmental impacts of this report.  
 
4.5 Communications impact 
 There are no specific communications impacts of this report.  



  
4.6 Risk impact  
 Through SCDG the Council will be managing ongoing risk associated with the strategic 

capital investment programme, including but not limited to: 
• Failure to spend in-year capital grant which may result in any unspent portion being 

returned to the Scottish Government. However, given the significant level of 
Community Investment Fund investment this risk is deemed to be low at this stage.  

• Project delays and programme issues that impact on the delivery of the programme 
and result in increases costs or reduced outcomes.  
 

 
5. Measures of success 
 
5.1 The SCDG will continue to monitor the performance of the capital programme and liaise 

with officers, Corporate Management team and Elected Members to ensure completion 
of the programme in line with available resources.  

 
 

6. Supporting documents 
 
6.1 Appendix 1 – Strategic Capital Investment Programme – Reprofiling Summary 
 Appendix 2 – Strategic Capital Delivery Group – Updated Terms of Reference and 

Governance Framework  
 
 

 
 
 
Robert Steenson 
Executive Director (Enterprise and Communities) 
  



Appendix 1 
Strategic Capital Investment Programme 
Reprofiling Summary 
 

 

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Total Capital Programme Per P4 136,590 149,126 133,387 161,126 136,779 717,008

Reprofiling to Future Years
Maintaining Exisiting Assets (1,742) 0 0 926 0 (816) To Rationalisaton including ASN and 

Social Work line to reflect expenditure 
in support of the ASN Review

Rationalisation including ASN & Social 
Work

816 0 0 0 0 816 From Maintaining Existing Assets

Office Rationlisation (760) 0 760 0 0 0
Shared Campus (1,160) (6,535) 7,550 145 0 0
Curriculum Development (169) 169 0 0 0 0
Demolitions (443) 0 443 0 0 0
Town and Community Hubs (4,015) 4,015 0 0 0 0
Cemeteries Infrastructure (2,556) 2,556 0 0 0 0
Vehicle Replacement Programme (1,297) (2,479) 1,669 2,419 (1,812) (1,500) £1.000m to Depot Rationalisation to 

reflect increased cost profile and 
£0.500m to HWRC Equipment to 
reflect essential upgrade works at 
Reema Road, Bellshill Facility

Depot Rationalisation & Investment (2,727) 3,727 0 0 0 1,000 From Vehicle Replacement 
Programme

Equipment and Adaptations (820) 400 200 220 0 0
Digitisation and Innovation (3,808) 1,248 2,550 (20) (20) (50) To End User Device Refresh to reflect 

increased demand and cost profile. 

Line of Business System Portfolio (561) 236 145 245 (65) 0
End User Device Refresh (1,578) 486 1,109 767 (734) 50 From Digitisation and Innovation
Sub-total (20,820) 3,823 14,426 4,702 (2,631) (500)

Acceleration to 2021/22
HWRC Equipment 818 (78) (80) (80) (80) 500 From Vehicle Replacement 

Programme
Enterprise Projects 620 0 (620) 0 0 0
Sub-Total 1,438 (78) (700) (80) (80) 500

Total (Slippage) /Acceleration (19,382) 3,745 13,726 4,622 (2,711) 0

Revised Total Capital Programme 117,208 152,871 147,113 165,748 134,068 717,008

Project / Theme Virement Detail



Appendix 2 
STRATEGIC CAPITAL DELIVERY GROUP                     
TERMS OF REFERENCE & GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 
 

1. ROLE 

The Strategic Capital Delivery Group (the Group) is a working group convened of senior 
officers.  The Group advises elected members in terms of capital allocation and project 
approval and has responsibility for the day to day management of the capital 
programmes, including the realignment of resources to facilitate the effective delivery 
of the Council’s Strategic Capital Investment Programme, including:  

• General Services Core Investment Programme (including Town and 
Community Hubs and Enterprise Projects) 

• HRA Mainstream Investment Programme 
• HRA New Supply Programme 

The Group makes recommendations on and amendments to the approved capital 
programmes, as required, with any amendments reported to Committees in line with 
the financial regulations and the agreed limits, as outlined in the Terms of Reference & 
Strategic Framework Section 4 – Authority.  

1.1  Chair 

The Executive Director (Enterprise & Communities) will act as Chair of the Group, with 
the Executive Director (Education & Families) as Depute.  
1.2 Group objectives 

• Monitor the Council’s Strategic Capital Investment Programme, including 
performance against delivery aims and objectives;  

• Advise Elected Members on capital allocations and project approval, 
making recommendations on and amendments to the approved capital 
programme; 

• Ensure the proper alignment of capital resources to allow for effective 
delivery of the programmes; 

• Monitor expenditure projections against budgets and available resources, 
revising these where necessary, subject to the limits set out in Section 4 
– Authority; 

• Ensure robust governance arrangements around the delivery, monitoring 
and reporting of capital programmes; 

• Consider the quarterly capital monitoring report to Finance and Resources 
Committee to ensure appropriate actions are agreed for review by Elected 
Members; 

• Ensure Participatory Budgeting principles are embedded in key capital 
investment decisions of the Council; 

• Arrange and undertake training/awareness sessions as required to 
reinforce skills/knowledge across the Council in respect of capital 
monitoring and capital financing; 

• Ensure all decisions made by the Group are Intra Vires and in line with 
The Plan for North Lanarkshire. 



2. MEMBERSHIP  

2.1  Membership 

Membership to include: 
Executive Director, Enterprise & Communities 
Executive Director, Education & Families 
Chief Accountable Officer Health & Social Care 
Head of Environmental Assets 
Head of Assets & Procurement Solutions 
Head of Planning & Regeneration 
Head of Housing Property & Projects  
Head of Communities 
Head of Business Solutions 
Head of Financial Solutions  
Head of Legal and Democratic Solutions 
Business Finance Manager (Resources Solutions) 
Membership of the Group reflects the composition of the capital programmes and 
ensures the fair representation of Council services responsible for investment in all 
Council assets. 
The Group must make decisions on a corporate basis, in line with The Plan for North 
Lanarkshire, Financial Strategy, Financial Regulations and other relevant plans and 
policies.  
In the event that the Council structure changes the membership will be aligned to the 
new structure, unless membership is formally changed by the Policy and Strategy 
Committee.    
2.2  Attendance 

Where group members are unable to attend meetings, nominated deputies should 
attend. Group membership should be representative of the Council services, with 
members acting in an independent manner. 
Quorum is achieved with 70% attendance (including substitutes). Where an Executive 
Director is unable to attend, at least one Head of Service from the relevant resource 
area should be in attendance. In the event that a meeting is not quorate, the Group is 
required to reconvene. 
Officers and external parties may be invited to attend meetings of the Group to provide 
information/ support and to answer questions in respect of the Council’s capital 
programmes.  

3. PROCEDURES 

3.1  Meeting Frequency 

The Group will meet, as a minimum, quarterly, prior to each cycle of Policy and Strategy 
Committee.   
3.2  Administration 

Administrative support will be arranged by the Chair to coordinate and distribute 
agendas, minutes and meeting papers.  Records of all minutes, decisions and actions 
will be maintained. 
 

 



3.3  Submissions and Reports 

Group members may make submissions to the Group. Submissions and progress 
reports should reach the nominated administrative support no later than five working 
days before each meeting. 
Urgent matters may be submitted later than this deadline, but only with the approval of 
the Chair. 
3.4  Agendas and Papers 

Agendas will be prepared and distributed to Group members with supporting papers at 
least three working days before each meeting.  
3.5  Minutes 

Minutes will be taken of meetings and will be distributed in draft via email within five 
working days of the Group meeting. Minutes will be approved by the Group at the 
following meeting. 
3.6  Responsibility for Actions and Communication 

Group members shall ensure that any decisions relevant to their Service are actioned 
by relevant officers. Responsibility for actions within minutes will be recorded in an 
updated work plan as per the outcome of the meeting. 
Executive Directors shall refer Group decisions to individual Service Committees for 
approval or noting, in accordance with agreed limits outlined in Section 4 – Approvals 
below, and will advise the Group of outcomes and decisions made by Committee. 
The Chair will refer Group minutes to Corporate Management Team. 
3.7  Special Meetings 

Special meetings of the Group may be called at the discretion of the Chair.  As far as 
possible, normal procedures will be followed.  

4. AUTHORITY 

4.1 Resources 

The Capital Programmes are based on estimates of future investment targets funded 
by a combination of Scottish Government Grants, capital receipts, CFCR and 
prudential borrowing. When confirmation of investment targets are reviewed or 
amendments to resources are known, the Group will give consideration to adjusting the 
Programme accordingly. Recommendations for a revised programme, based on the 
actual level of resources will subsequently be referred to Policy and Strategy 
Committee for approval annually. 
4.2 Virement & Re-profiling 

4.2.1 General Fund Capital Programme 

In the event the Group agrees a virement between approved Project / Thematic 
Categories, this will be up to a maximum of £500,000.  Virements above this value 
require the approval of the Individual Service Committee (if they remain within Service-
headings), or the Finance and Resources Committee if the virement is across Services.   
4.2.2 Housing Capital Programmes  

The Group has the authority to redirect resources across the following Thematic 
Categories. These virements should be reported to the Housing and Regeneration 
Committee: 



• Estate Regeneration 
• Energy Efficiency 
• Major Repairs 
• Internal Upgrading 
• Tower Strategy 
• Community Care 
• Fees/Miscellaneous 
• New Build 
• Council Buy Back Schemes  

The Group has the authority to agree virements up to £1,000,000, virements in excess 
of this amount will be reported to the Finance & Resources for noting.  Virements above 
this value require the approval of the Housing and Regeneration Committee. 
4.3  Re-profiling of Capital Allocations 
The Group has authority to re-profile capital allocations within Project / Thematic 
Categories up to a maximum of £10,000,000 to and from future years of the Programme 
to ensure effective delivery over the 5 year timeframe, provided this can be managed 
within the overall annual budgeted resources (i.e. does not create additional 
unbudgeted borrowing costs). This will be reported to appropriate Service Committees, 
and Finance and Resources Committee for noting. 
4.4 Over - programming Allowance 

The Group is required to review and monitor the over-programming allowance within 
programmes to ensure levels of funding remain sufficient to meet programme 
commitments.  
4.5 Additional Project Approval 

Approval must be sought from the Head of Financial Solutions and Policy and Strategy 
Committee for new projects/ additional investment which cannot be contained within 
the currently approved Council Programmes. 
Emergency works outwith the approved Programme should be referred to the Chair 
who will consult with the Head of Financial Solutions in seeking approval to proceed 
from the Council Leader.  
4.6 Monitoring 

4.6.1 All Capital Programmes 

Individual Service Committee reports will provide monitoring information showing the 
appropriate level of detail, predominately in line with the project / theme groupings as 
laid out within the Strategic Capital Investment Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26 or 
alternatively in accordance with the appropriate project groupings within the housing 
capital programme. 
Whilst individual budget holders have responsibility for reporting variances and 
ensuring compliance with Financial Regulations and General Contract Standing 
Orders, overall responsibility for financial management lies with the Head of Financial 
Solutions. Therefore, Financial Solutions staff must be provided with information for 
individual projects to allow for effective financial monitoring. 
4.7 Sub Groups 

To ensure specific management of resources to advance the Plan for North 
Lanarkshire and Programme of Work objectives, the Group will establish and delegate 
authority to either sub-groups or other governance groups (i.e. Projects Boards), as 



considered necessary.  The sub-groups will have Terms of Reference & Governance 
Framework established which shall include the requirement to report back to the Group.  
The following is an example of the governance groups created with delegated authority 
from the Group to manage project delivery, including allocating resources: 

• Economic Regeneration Delivery Programme (ERDP) Project Board 
Delegated responsibility for managing the ERDP capital programme including 
town centre regeneration and external funding streams such as Vacant and 
Derelict Land Fund, Town Centre Fund, Place Based Investment Programme 
and other capital funds supporting economic regeneration.  
 

• Town and Community Hub Board 
Delegated responsibility for managing Town and Community Hub programme 
delivery including assessment of external funding opportunities from the 
Scottish Government’s Learning Estate Investment Programme.  
 

• City Deal Board 
Delegated responsibility for managing the Council’s City Deal programme 
including supporting wider City Region objectives.  
 

• DigitalNL Board 
Delegated responsibility for managing the Council’s digital transformation 
programme.  
 

5. POST PROJECT REVIEWS 

The Group has oversight of the performance of the Council’s Capital Programmes and 
may carry out post implementation reviews, in line with the Council’s Project 
Management guidelines. 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT 

All risks relating to the Programme and to individual projects will be managed in line 
with the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and in accordance with Project 
Management guidelines. 

 


